

**INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL MEMBER KRELLER AND SECONDED FOR
ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER _____**

RESOLUTION NO. 23-28

**A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO EXECUTE
A CONTRACT WITH THE APPARENT LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER M & J CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, LLC; AND
PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH**

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a professional services agreement with M & J Civil Construction, LLC for professional services for the East Causeway Approach Sidewalks Project (“Project”). The scope of the Project is to construct a 6-foot wide, 6- inch thick concrete sidewalk along the sloped roadside of East Causeway Approach. The work includes earthwork, sodding, concrete curbing, handicap curb ramps, striping, minor drainage alterations, and other associated work; and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2023, the City received eleven (11) bids for the East Causeway Approach Sidewalks Project. The City operates under Louisiana Revised Statue 48:252, which states that the low base bid dictates the project award; and

WHEREAS, Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. has reviewed the bids on the above referenced project. The lowest responsive and responsible bidder was M & J Civil Construction, LLC LA Lic. #73986. Based upon the Revised Statutes that the City operates under, Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc recommends awarding the contract to M & J Civil Construction, LLC.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville in regular session assembled on the 13th day of July, 2023 acting pursuant to the recommendation of Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. that the base bid in the amount of \$399,269.06 be accepted from M & J Civil Construction, LLC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Mandeville hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract between the City of Mandeville and M & J Civil Construction, LLC. LA Lic. #73986, attached hereto and made a part of this resolution hereto.

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as follows:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENT:

and the resolution was declared adopted this _____ day of _____, 2023.

Kristine Scherer
Clerk of Council

Jason Zuckerman
Council Chairman

July 3, 2023

City of Mandeville
Department of Public Works
1100 Mandeville High Blvd.
Mandeville, LA 70471
Attn: Keith LaGrange, Director

Re: E. Causeway Approach Sidewalks Project
City Project No. 700.22.007
Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. LaGrange,

On Wednesday, June 28, 2023, bids for the above referenced project were received and read aloud in the Council Chambers. Eleven (11) bids were received. The results were tabulated and reviewed and are presented in the attached spreadsheet.

Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. recommends award of the bid to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, M & J Civil Construction, LLC (LA Lic. #73986). The amount of the lowest responsive bid is \$399,269.06, which is 2% below the Engineer's Estimate. All documents of the low bid (attached) appear to be in order, and the required post-bid documents were received in a timely manner.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

DIGITAL ENGINEERING AND IMAGING, INC.



David LeBreton, P.E., PTOE, PTP
Vice President

Attachments: Bid Tabulation, Required Bid Documents

**City of Mandeville
E. Causeway Approach Sidewalks
Bid Opening - June 28, 2023
BID TABULATION**

Engineer's Estimate \$407,499.00

NON-RESPONSIVE

NON-RESPONSIVE

Bid No.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	MEASURE	21 Construction, LLC (74039)		A&R Bros Concrete Construction, LLC (37232)*		Byron E. Talbot Contractor, Inc. (11984)**		Creek Construction, LLC (40657)		Gulf States Services, LLC (88237)		LA Contracting Enterprise, LLC (41463)		M & J Civil Construction, LLC (72996)		Miron Services, Inc. (60524, 983741)		MRP Contractors, LLC (73952)***		Triumph Construction, LLC (46747)		Warner Construction, Inc. (60826)		
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE
1	String and Carding	1	Linear Feet	10.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Removal of Concrete Slabs	80	Square Yards	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00	\$130.00	\$10,400.00
3	Removal of Curbs (Concrete)	150	Linear Feet	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00	\$30.00	\$4,500.00
4	Removal of Pipe (Iron/Steel)	2	Feet	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00
5	Removal of Pipe (Cast Iron)	25	Linear Feet	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00
6	Removal of Asphalt Pavement (Concrete Base) (Removal Includ)	10	Square Yards	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$10.00	\$100.00
7	Excavation and Landscaping	1	Linear Feet	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
8	Temporary 20' Footing	4.500	Linear Feet	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00	\$1.50	\$6,750.00
9	Sheet Pile Type "C4" (C-PILE/PALP)	25	Linear Feet	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00	\$110.00	\$2,750.00
10	Removal of Concrete Pipe (Diameter 18")	16	Linear Feet	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00	\$2.00	\$3,200.00
11	Removal of Concrete Pipe (Diameter 18")	30	Linear Feet	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00
12	Concrete Curb	3	Feet	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00	\$10.00	\$30.00
13	Concrete Walk (4" Thick)	3,242	Square Yards	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00	\$2.00	\$6,484.00
14	Reinforced Concrete Forming (4" Thick)	43	Square Yards	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00
15	Form Concrete Forming (6" Thick)	33.3	Square Yards	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00	\$1,200.00	\$39,960.00
16	Concrete Drive (4" Thick)	83.4	Square Yards	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00	\$1.50	\$1,251.00
17	Hand-dug Trench (18" Type 3)	12	Feet	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$36,000.00
18	Sign 18" x 12" Thick	35	Square Yards	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00	\$60.00	\$2,100.00
19	Concrete Curb (Rise or Monorails)	81	Linear Feet	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00	\$21.00	\$1,701.00
20	Temporary Signs and Structures	1	Linear Feet	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	
21	Sign (Removal)	1,700	Square Yards	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00	\$4.00	\$6,800.00
22	Working Material	11.3	Cubic Yards	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00	\$170.00	\$1,921.00
23	Maintenance	1	Linear Feet	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
24	Hydro-Sanding	0.38	Acre	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,090.00	\$5,500.00	
25	Construction Layout	1	Linear Feet	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
26	Removal Working and Paving	15	Feet	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$105,000.00		
27	Plate Payment Slurry (4" Width) (Thermoplastic 121 Mill)	3.8	Linear Feet	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60	\$7.00	\$26.60
28	Plate Payment Slurry (1/2" Width) (Thermoplastic 175 Mill)	4.0	Linear Feet	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$40.00
29	Sign (Type A)	34.3	Square Yards	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00	\$30.00	\$1,029.00
30	Sign (Type B)	4	Feet	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$400.00
31	Concrete Paving	46.1	Square Yards	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00	\$10.00	\$461.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$590,778.01	\$491,227.53	\$466,633.01	\$418,146.00	\$487,656.83	\$620,684.90	\$399,269.06	\$421,009.01	\$478,853.96	\$579,706.01	\$408,132.43												

*There is a mathematical error on the bid form. This bid tabulation has the correct Total Base Bid amount.
 **Bid deemed unresponsive due to not submitting the entire bid form.
 ***There is a mathematical error on the bid form. This bid tabulation has the correct Total Base Bid amount. Bid deemed unresponsive due to not submitting signing authority.

SECTION 00 05 20

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between _____ City of Mandeville _____ (“Owner”) and
_____ M & J Civil Construction, LLC _____ (“Contractor”).
Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 – WORK

1.01 Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally described as follows:

The work of this contract consists of constructing concrete sidewalks, handicapped curb ramps, concrete curbs, earthwork, and minor drainage alterations.

ARTICLE 2 – THE PROJECT

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is generally described as follows:

E. Causeway Approach Sidewalks
City Project No. 700.22.007
City of Mandeville

ARTICLE 3 – ENGINEER

3.01 The Project has been designed by Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. (Engineer), which is to act as Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES

4.01 *Time of the Essence*

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02 *Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment*

A. After a 30 day assembly period, the Work will be substantially completed within 75 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final acceptance in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions within 105 days after the date when the Contract

Times commence to run.

4.03 *Liquidated Damages*

- A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence as stated in Paragraph 4.01 above and that Owner will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense, and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actual loss suffered by Owner if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiring any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner \$500.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for completion and readiness for final payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.
- B. In addition to and not in lieu of the per diem liquidated damages, Owner shall also be entitled to recover from Contractor additional liquidated damages for extended Resident Inspection fees and extended Construction Administration fees. Resident Inspection fee shall not exceed \$600.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete. Construction Administration fee shall not exceed \$400.00 for each day that expires after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 above for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete.

ARTICLE 5 – CONTRACT PRICE

5.01 Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A below:

- A. For all Work required to complete the project, a lump sum of: \$ 399,269.06

ARTICLE 6 – PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 *Submittal and Processing of Payments*

- A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02 *Progress Payments; Retainage*

- A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor's Applications for Payment on or about the 1st day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A.1 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements.
1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions.
- a. 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, then as long as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, there will be no additional retainage; and
- b. 95 percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being retainage).
- B. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor to 95 percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with Paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the General Conditions and less 100 percent of Engineer's estimate of the value of Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03 *Final Payment*

- A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph 14.07.
- B. Following acceptance of the Work by the Owner, Contractor, at his expense, shall file the acceptance with the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages.
- C. Release and payment of Retainage, or balance due, will become due and will be paid by Owner to Contractor thirty days after receipt of Application for Retainage Payment (which must include a clear lien and privilege certificate secured from the Clerk of Court and Ex-Officio Recorder of Mortgages dated no less than forty-five (45) days after the filing of the acceptance and other documentation as required by the Contract Documents), and recommendation of payment by the Engineer.

ARTICLE 7 – RESERVED.

ARTICLE 8 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

- 8.01 In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement, Contractor makes the following representations:
- A. Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the Bidding Documents.
 - B. Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - C. Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.
 - D. Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor; information commonly known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the Site-related reports and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations, and documents on (1) the cost, progress, and performance of the Work; (2) the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction expressly required by the Contract Documents; and (3) Contractor’s safety precautions and programs.
 - E. Based on the information and observations referred to in Paragraph 8.01.E above, Contractor does not consider that further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
 - F. Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.
 - G. Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.
 - H. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

ARTICLE 9 – CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01 *Contents*

- A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
 - 1. This Agreement (pages 00 05 20-1 to 00 05 20-8, inclusive).

2. Performance bond (pages 00 06 10-1 to 00 06 10-2, inclusive).
 3. Payment bond (pages 00 06 10-3 to 00 06 10-5, inclusive).
 4. General Conditions (pages 00 07 00-1 to 00 07 00-60, inclusive).
 5. Supplementary Conditions (pages 00 08 00-1 to 00 08 00-11, inclusive).
 6. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual. \
 7. Drawings consisting of 43 sheets with each sheet bearing the following general title: E. Causeway Approach Sidewalks.
 8. (Not used.)
 9. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
 - a. Contractor's Bid.
 - b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.
 10. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:
 - a. Notice to Proceed.
 - b. Work Change Directives.
 - c. Change Orders.
- B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise above).
- C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.
- D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 – MISCELLANEOUS

10.01 *Terms*

- A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary Conditions.

10.02 *Assignment of Contract*

- A. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and,

specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract Documents.

10.03 *Successors and Assigns*

- A. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

10.04 *Severability*

- A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 *Contractor's Certifications*

- B. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent, collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract. For the purposes of this Paragraph 10.05:
 - 1. "corrupt practice" means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of any thing of value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the Contract execution;
 - 2. "fraudulent practice" means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract to the detriment of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c) to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition;
 - 3. "collusive practice" means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels; and
 - 4. "coercive practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the execution of the Contract.

10.06 *Termination for Cause*

- A. Either party may terminate this Agreement in the event the other party has materially breached or defaulted in the performance of any of its obligations hereunder, and such default has

continued for thirty (30) days after written notice thereof was provided by certified mail to the breaching party by the non-breaching party. Any termination shall become effective at the end of such thirty (30) day period unless the breaching party has cured any such breach or default prior to the expiration of such period.

10.07 *Governing Law, Venue, and Attorney's Fees*

- A. This Contract shall be governed in all respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect, by the internal laws of the State of Louisiana, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof. In the event of dispute hereunder, all matters shall be exclusively heard in the 22nd Judicial District Court, St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana with the prevailing party being entitled to the recovery of reasonable attorney's fees and costs from the non prevailing party after final and non-appealable judgment.

10.08 *Fiscal Funding*

- A. The continuation of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the City of Mandeville. If the City fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuation of this Agreement, or if such appropriation is reduced by any means provided in the appropriations act, or for any other lawful purpose, and the effect of such reduction is to provide insufficient monies for the continuation of the Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate on the date of the beginning of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated.

10.09 *Indemnity – Hold Harmless*

- A. Contractor will indemnify, save harmless, and exempt the City, its officers, agents, servants and employees from and against any and all liability, suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, and attorneys' fees caused by a willful or negligent act or omission of Contractor, its officers, agents, servants and employees in the performance of this Contract; provided, however, that Contractor's indemnification obligation contained herein shall not apply to and Contractor shall not be liable for any suits, actions, legal proceedings, claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses and attorneys' fees caused by a willful or negligent act or omission of the City, its officers, agents, servants and employees.

10.10 *Taxes and Licenses*

- A. Contractor shall be responsible for all taxes arising out of or related to this Contract and obtain all licenses and permits necessary for the performance of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement. Counterparts have been delivered to Owner and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or have been identified by Owner and Contractor or on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on _____ (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement).

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR

City of Mandeville

By: _____

By: _____

Title: Mayor

Title: _____

(If Contractor is a corporation, a partnership, or a joint venture, attach evidence of authority to sign.)

Attest: _____

Attest: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

Address for giving notices:

Address for giving notices:

Digital Engineering

Chase Center, 3500 Highway 190, Suite 201

Mandeville, LA 70471

License No.: _____
